

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LP;
SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III QP, LP;
and SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, LP,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS AND
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CATHERINE M. CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
RENEE J. BUSHEY
MELISSA A. BRENNAN
FEINBERG, CAMPBELL & ZACK, PC
177 Milk Street, Suite 300
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-1976
cmc@fczlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because a Final Judgment Has Not Been Rendered by the Court Below	2
II. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Create a Conflict Among Other Circuits or with the Holdings of this Court	4
A. There is No Conflict in the Circuits	4
B. The Decision by the First Circuit is Consistent with the Holdings of this Court.....	9
C. The Petitioners Mischaracterized the Supporting Arguments Made by the First Circuit.....	10
III. The Petitioners Vastly Overstate the Repercussions of the First Circuit's Deci- sion.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Del. Valley Sign Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trs., Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Palladium Equity Partners, LLC</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 854 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	7, 13
<i>Beck v. Pace Int'l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	7
<i>Board of Trustees v. Lafrenz</i> , 837 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. Wash. 1988).....	6
<i>Carpenters' Pension Tr. Fund for N. Cal. v. Lindquist</i> , 491 F. App'x 830 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Messina Products, LLC</i> , 706 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Groetzinger</i> , 480 U.S. 23 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connors v. Incoal, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	2
<i>Harrell v. Eller Maritime Co.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1400- T-27AEP, 2010 WL 3835150 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010)	13
<i>Higgins v. Commissioner</i> , 312 U.S. 212 (1941)	9, 15
<i>ILGWU Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Minotola Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 9131, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6147, 1991 WL 79466 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	3
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	7
<i>Nat’l Integrated Group Pension Plan v. Dunhill Food Equip. Corp.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 361 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	2
<i>Whipple v. Commissioner</i> , 373 U.S. 193 (1963).....	9, 10, 15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 162(a).....	5, 6, 9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 414(c).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	2, 7, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1381.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1
ERISA § 4201.....	1
ERISA § 4211.....	1

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10.....	12
----------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rosenthal, *Taxing Private Equity Funds as Corporate “Developers,”* Tax Notes, Jan. 21, 201314
